

Nos. 15-961 & 15-962

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

VISA INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

VISA INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARY STOUMBOS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

BENJAMIN A. FLEMING  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREDERICK LIU  
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF  
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for All Petitioners*

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

ANTHONY J. FRANZE  
MARK R. MERLEY  
MATTHEW A. EISENSTEIN  
R. STANTON JONES  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
601 Massachusetts  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Visa Inc., Visa U.S.A.  
Inc., Visa International  
Service Association, and  
Plus System, Inc.*

MARK P. LADNER  
MICHAEL B. MILLER  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 W. 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
W. STEPHEN SMITH  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W., Suite 6000  
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Bank of America  
Corporation, Bank of  
America, N.A., and NB  
Holdings Corporation*

WILLIAM F. CAVANAUGH  
PATTERSON BELKNAP  
WEBB & TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Wells Fargo & Company  
and Wells Fargo Bank,  
N.A.*

PETER E. GREENE  
BORIS BERSHTEYN  
PETER JULIAN  
SAM AULD  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
4 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

*Counsel for Petitioners  
JPMorgan Chase & Co.,  
JPMorgan Chase Bank,  
N.A., and Chase Bank  
USA, N.A.*

KENNETH A. GALLO  
JOSEPH J. SIMONS  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

GARY R. CARNEY  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Petitioners  
MasterCard Incorporated  
and MasterCard  
International  
Incorporated*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Procedural History .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. A SECTION 1 COMPLAINT CHALLENGING THE CONDUCT OF A JOINT VENTURE MUST PLAUSIBLY SUGGEST CONCERTED ACTION AMONG THE VENTURE’S MEMBERS .....	14
A. Section 1 Reaches Only Those Decisions Of Joint Ventures That Flow From Their Members’ Pursuit Of Separate Economic Interests .....	14
B. A Section 1 Complaint Challenging The Conduct Of A Joint Venture Must Plausibly Suggest That The Venture’s Members Were Pursuing Separate Economic Interests .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. THE COMPLAINTS IN THESE CASES DO NOT PLAUSIBLY SUGGEST CONCERTED ACTION AMONG EACH NETWORK'S MEMBER BANKS .....	22
A. Respondents' Own Allegations Suggest That Each Network's Board Pursued The Interests Of The Network .....	25
B. Respondents' Allegations Of The Rules' Supposed Effects On Competition Among Banks Do Not Plausibly Suggest Concerted Action.....	29
C. Respondents' Own Allegations Show That The Networks Could Have Imposed The Rules Without Concerted Action .....	36
CONCLUSION .....	41



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>AD/SAT, Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press,</i> 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	23
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League,</i> 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 19, 25, 38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. CBS,</i> 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	18
<i>Chuck’s Feed &amp; Seed Co. v. Ralston Purina Co.,</i> 810 F.2d 1289 (4th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub,</i> 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	26
<i>Constr. Aggregate Transp., Inc. v. Fla. Rock Indus., Inc.,</i> 710 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.,</i> 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	20
<i>Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,</i> 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9, 23
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,</i> 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	37
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	21
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925).....	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith</i> <i>Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	17, 19, 21, 24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	17, 18, 24, 28
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	18, 21, 40
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pac. Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	18
<i>Princo Corp. v. ITC</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18, 23
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972).....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967).....	19, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	19, 33, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Viazis v. Am. Ass'n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002).....	24
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
<i>EFT Rules Bend Under Surcharge Weight</i> , Bank Network News, Aug. 28, 1997 .....	27
Fed. Reserve Bank of Kan. City, <i>A Guide to the ATM and Debit Card Industry</i> (2003).....	3, 4
FTC & DOJ, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (Apr. 2000).....	21
Richard A. Posner, <i>Oligopoly and the Antitrust Laws: A Suggested Approach</i> , 21 Stan. L. Rev. 1562 (1969).....	37
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures: An Overview</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 701 (1998) .....	28
